
Virginia Beach Circuit Court
Civil Division

IN RE: GENDER QUEER, A MEMOIR (Case No. CL22-1985)

&

IN RE: A COURT OF MIST & FURY (Case No. CL22-1984)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION and
WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

JOHN E. COLEMAN
VA Bar No. 83159
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
john.coleman@thefire.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Foundation for Individual
Rights and Expression and
Woodhull Freedom Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Preservation of Our Pluralist Democracy Requires the Rejection of Censorship.....	4
A. Banning Books Is Antithetical to the First Amendment and Our Pluralist Democracy.....	4
B. The Obscenity Exception Has Historically Been Wielded Against LGBTQIA+ People, Organizations, and Materials Discussing Sex.....	7
C. The National Effort to Ban Books Mirrors Censorship on Campus.....	11
II. <i>Gender Queer</i> and <i>A Court of Mist and Fury</i> Are Fully Protected by the First Amendment.....	17
A. “Obscenity” Is a Legal Term of Art with a Narrow, Precise Definition.	18
B. Neither <i>Gender Queer</i> Nor <i>A Court of Mist and Fury</i> Constitute Obscenity as to Adults or Minors.....	19
1. <i>Gender Queer</i> is not obscene as to minors.....	19
2. <i>A Court of Mist and Fury</i> is not obscene as to minors.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	2, 4, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n.</i> , 236 Va. 168 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Gay Students Org. of Univ. of N.H. v. Bonner</i> , 367 F. Supp. 1088 (D.N.H. 1974).....	12
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	10
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	20
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	18, 21, 23
<i>Manual Enterprises, Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>One, Inc. v. Olesen</i> , 241 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1957).....	9
<i>One, Inc. v. Olesen</i> , 355 U.S. 371 (1958)	9, 10

<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	5
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	19
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	5
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	8, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977)	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	8

Other Authorities:

Adam Steinbaugh, <i>After FIRE lawsuit, Essex County College finally turns over documents about firing of Black Lives Matter advocate</i> , FIRE (Jan 23, 2018).....	16
Adam Steinbaugh, <i>University of Central Arkansas censored library’s Pride Month sign after legislator complained</i> , FIRE (June 28, 2019).....	14

Alex Morey, <i>FIRE, SPLC write Virginia Commonwealth student government amid allegations that members — including the president — stole newspapers</i> , FIRE (Mar. 4, 2020).....	15
Alexandra Alter, <i>How a Debut Graphic Memoir Became the Most Banned Book in the Country</i> , N.Y. Times (May 1, 2022)	20
Amy Sohn, <i>The Man Who Hated Women: Sex, Censorship, & Civil Liberties in the Gilded Age</i> (2021).	7
Bob Corn-Revere, <i>The Mind of the Censor and the Eye of the Beholder: The First Amendment and the Censor’s Dilemma</i> (2021)	7, 8
Carlos A. Ball, <i>The First Amendment and LGBT Equality: A Contentious History</i> (2017)	8, 10
Claire McNeill, <i>Polk State College deems explicit anti-Trump art “too controversial” for campus display</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Feb. 21, 2018).....	16
Dale Carpenter, <i>Born in Dissent: Free Speech and Gay Rights</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 375 (2019).....	11
Dan Kois, <i>What to Do When Your Kid Is Reading a Book That Makes You Uncomfortable</i> , Slate (March 22, 2022, 5:40 AM)	22
Daniel Burnett, <i>A closer look at Georgia Southern’s response to students’ book burning</i> , FIRE (Oct. 18, 2019).....	15
FAQs, Sex Week, http://sexweekut.org/about/faqs	13
FIRE, <i>REPORT: At least 111 professors targeted for their speech in 2021</i> (March 2, 2022).....	16
GoodReads, <i>Best Young Adult Fantasy & Science Fiction</i>	23
Jacob Mangold, <i>Stop Draggieland</i> , Change.org	13
James Kirchick, <i>‘The First Amendment Created Gay America’</i> , Common Sense (May 31, 2022)	10
Jenni Frencham, <i>Gender Queer: A Memoir</i> , School Lib. J. (June 30, 2019).....	21
Joe Cohn, <i>Tennessee Bill to Punish UT for Sex Week Becomes Law</i> , FIRE (May 23, 2016).....	13

Jonathan Rauch, <i>The unknown Supreme Court decision that changed everything for gays</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 5, 2014, 10:11 AM)	11
Letter from Anne Marie Tamburro, Program Officer, FIRE to Katherine Banks, President, Texas A&M University, Apr. 22, 2022.....	12
Letter from Justin P. Wilson, Comptroller of the Treasury, and Jason E. Mumpower, Deputy Comptroller, to Randy McNally, Lieutenant Governor, and Glen Casada, Speaker of the House.....	13
Lindsie Rank, <i>Student editor on Capital University cop stealing paper: It's like someone saying 'All your work is trash.'</i> , FIRE (Nov. 7, 2019).....	15
Maia Kobabe, <i>Gender Queer: A Memoir</i> (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Maia Kobabe, <i>Schools are banning my book. But queer kids need queer stories</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 29, 2021, 6:00 AM)	22
Mitchell Beddingfield, <i>DRAGgieland 2020 Protests</i> , The Battalion (Feb. 21, 2020)	13
Nate Hochman, <i>Full Video Shows Law Students Heckling, Shouting Down Ilya Shapiro for 45 Minutes</i> , Nat'l Review (March 2, 2022).....	15
Sarah J. Maas, <i>A Court of Mist & Fury</i> (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Tyler Coward, <i>State legislatures continue efforts to restrict academic freedom</i> , FIRE (Apr. 29, 2021).....	15
